Table of Contents

F - 15

years beginning after December 15, 2024 and is to be adopted on a prospective basis with the option to apply retrospectively.
We are currently assessing the impact of this guidance, however, we do not expect the adoption to have a material impact on
our consolidated financial statements.

Immaterial Correction to Consolidated Financial Statements

During the year ended December 31, 2023, we identified certain misstatements in our statement of cash flows for year
ended December 31, 2022, mostly related to non-cash transactions and one correction of improper netting between borrowings
and repayments for one financing transaction. Management has considered the errors and concluded they are not material. The
following shows the line items as reported and as corrected for the year ended December 31, 2022 (in thousands) along with a
description of each immaterial misstatement:

Adjustments

 As
Previously
Reported

Inter
Activity
Items (1)

Accrued
Capital

Expenditures
(2)

Capitalized
Interest (3)

Accrued
Redemptions (4)

As
Corrected

Cash flows from operating activities:
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating
activities

Other operating (5) $ 7,104 $ (4,250) $ — $ — $ — $ 2,854
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Other assets $ (727) $ 3,695 $ — $ — $ — $ 2,968
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 2,819 $ 555 $ 4,141 $ (16) $ (6,162) $ 1,337

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 3,768 $ — $ 4,141 $ (16) $ (6,162) $ 1,731

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures and development activities $ (88,628) $ — $ (4,141) $ 1,778 $ — $ (90,991)

Net cash used in investing activities   $ (161,120) $ — $ (4,141) $ 1,778 $ — $ (163,483)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Borrowings under mortgage notes and term loans $ 464,373 $ 9,161 $ — $ — $ — $ 473,534
Repayments of mortgage notes and term loans $ (231,177) $ (9,161) $ — $ — $ — $ (240,338)
Borrowings under construction loans $ 38,331 $ — $ — $ (1,762) $ — $ 36,569
Repurchase of unsecured promissory notes $ (561) $ — $ — $ — $ 418 $ (143)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock $ 170,841 $ (2,219) $ — $ — $ — $ 168,622
Repurchase of common stock/OP Units $ (28,379) $ — $ — $ — $ 5,744 $ (22,635)
Distributions to common stockholders $ (20,032) $ 2,219 $ — $ — $ — $ (17,813)

Net cash provided by financing activities   $ 207,486 $ — $ — $ (1,762) $ 6,162 $ 211,886

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing
activities:

Distributions reinvested in common stock $ — $ 2,219 $ — $ — $ — $ 2,219
Changes in accrued capital expenditures $ — $ — $ (4,141) $ — $ — $ (4,141)
Capitalized interest related to construction $ — $ — $ — $ 1,762 $ — $ 1,762
Changes in accrued redemptions $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 6,162 $ 6,162

(1) These items do not impact total cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities. They include separating the fair value of derivatives from
other assets, separating the amortization of below market leases from other assets, correcting the improper netting between borrowings and repayments for